

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.**

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff,

v.

P.C. No. 2018-4716

CHEVRON CORP.;
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;
EXXONMOBIL CORP.;
BP P.L.C.;
BP AMERICA, INC.;
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC;
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS;
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;
PHILLIPS 66;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.;
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LP;
SPEEDWAY LLC;
HESS CORP.;
MARATHON OIL COMPANY;
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS, LLC;
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.;
AND
DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. <i>Amici</i> Tacitly Concede the Validity of the United States' Foreign Affairs and Foreign Commerce Clause Arguments by Failing to Address the Extraterritorial Impacts of Plaintiff's Claims	5
B. The United States Is Correct That Plaintiff's Claims Violate the Foreign Affairs Power and the Foreign Commerce Clause	11
1. Foreign Affairs Power.....	11
2. Foreign Commerce Clause.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 15
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	11
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	16
<i>Corvello v. New England Gas Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D.R.I. 2006).....	9
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	17
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	5, 19
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	18
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	9
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	16
Other Authorities	
Clifford Krauss, <i>Oil Nations, Prodded by Trump, Reach Deal to Slash Production</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/usplxmw	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Darragh Conway, <i>Loss and Damage: In the Paris Agreement</i> (Climate Focus Dec. 2015), https://tinyurl.com/y8yuuhqg	12, 14
<i>Global Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> (EPA Aug. 2016), https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-08/documents/print_global-ghg-emissions-2016.pdf	14
<i>Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks</i> , EPA (Apr. 13, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/ghgemissions/inventory-us-greenhouse-gas-emissions-and-sinks	14
Lisa Vanhala & Cecilie Hestbaek, <i>Framing Climate Change Loss and Damage in UNFCCC Negotiations</i> <i>Global Environmental Politics</i> (Nov. 30, 2016).....	13
Press Release, Office of the Special Envoy for Climate Change – U.S. Department of State, COP21 Press Availability with Special Envoy Todd Stern (December 4, 2015), https://2009-2017.state.gov/s/climate/releases/2015/250363.htm	13
Saleemul Huq & Roger-Mark De Souza, <i>Not Fully Lost and Damaged: How Loss and Damage Fared in the Paris Agreement</i> , Wilson Center (Dec. 22, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yd6fo2gk	13
Statement by the President of the United States on the Paris Climate Accord, The White House (June 1, 2017).....	9
Steven Nadel, <i>More States and Provinces Adopt Carbon Pricing to Cut Emissions</i> , ACEEE (Jan. 3, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yczxh2uh	20
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, S. Treaty Doc. 102-38, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107	9, 14
<i>Views and Information from Parties and Relevant Organizations on the Possible Elements to be Included in the Recommendations on Loss and Damage in Accordance with Decision 1/CP.16</i> 34, United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (Nov. 19, 2012), https://digitallibrary.un.org/record/737998?ln=en	15
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 88 (5th ed. 1984)	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I., § 8.....	18
